

FILED  
August 19, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 74263-9-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

A.I. (DOB 8/1/97),

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JOHN P. ERLICK

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

ANN SUMMERS  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. OFFICERS RESPOND TO A REPORTED DRIVE-BY SHOOTING DAMAGING CARS IN A RENTON NEIGHBORHOOD .....	2
2. AT THE CR 3.5 HEARING, THE COURT FOUND A.I. UNDERSTOOD AND WAIVED HIS <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHTS .....	6
3. THE COURT GAVE A.I. SIX MONTHS' PROBATION AND ADVISED EARLY TERMINATION FOR GOOD BEHAVIOR .....	6
C. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	7
D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	8
1. THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT SERGEANT SJOLIN READ JUVENILE <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHTS TO A.I. WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE: SERGEANT SJOLIN'S TESTIMONY .....	8
a. Washington Courts Defer To The Trier Of Fact For Determining Witness Credibility And The Persuasiveness Of Evidence .....	8
b. This Court Should Defer To The Trial Court's Conclusion That Sergeant Sjolín's Testimony Is Substantial Evidence That He Read A.I. His Juvenile <i>Miranda</i> Rights .....	10

2.	A.I.'S CONVERSATIONS WITH OFFICERS AND WILLINGNESS TO OWN UP TO HIS ACTIONS SHOWS A.I. KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED HIS <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHTS .....	11
a.	There Is No Evidence Police Coerced A.I.: He Did Not Appear Afraid Of Officers And Was Not Threatened By Any Officer .....	12
i.	Psychological appeals to a person's conscience are consistent with the Fifth Amendment and are not coercive .....	12
ii.	Asking a seventeen year-old to take responsibility for his actions and describing the consequences of his behavior is not coercion .....	13
iii.	There is no evidence A.I. heard or was intimidated by Sergeant Sjolin's statements to Lungu, so the trial court did not abuse its discretion .....	15
b.	A.I.'s Age Was No Obstacle To Understanding And Waiving His <i>Miranda</i> Rights Where A.I. Initially Denied Liability, But Then Voluntarily Decided To Take Responsibility For His Actions.....	16
i.	A seventeen year-old nearing majority understands and can waive his <i>Miranda</i> rights, and can be expected to behave as an adult.....	16
ii.	A.I. is a seventeen year-old who understood and waived his <i>Miranda</i> rights after a conversation with Officer Jensen appealing to his conscience .....	18

c.	A.I.'s Ability To Successfully Communicate With Officers In English—Asking [I]F I Tell The Truth. Then What?—Demonstrates He Understood The Officers And Voluntarily Waived His Miranda Rights.....	21
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.*,  
470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504 (1985) ..... 9

*Fare v. Michael C.*, 442 U.S. 707,  
99 S. Ct. 2560 (1979) ..... 17, 19

*In re Gault*, 387 U.S. 1,  
87 S. Ct. 1428 (1967) ..... 17

*J.D.B. v. N. Carolina*, 564 U.S. 261,  
131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011) ..... 16, 17

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436,  
86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Amano*, 229 F.3d 801  
(9th Cir. 2001) ..... 22

*Withrow v. Williams*, 507 U.S. 680,  
113 S. Ct. 1745 (1993) ..... 13

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*, 541 U.S. 652,  
124 S. Ct. 2140 (2004) ..... 18

Washington State:

*City of Bellevue v. Pine Forest Properties, Inc.*,  
185 Wn. App. 244, 340 P.3d 938 (2014),  
*review denied*, 183 Wn.2d 1016 (2015) ..... 9

*City of Seattle v. Gerry*, 76 Wn.2d 689,  
458 P.2d 548 (1969) ..... 21, 22

*Dolan v. King Cty.*, 172 Wn.2d 299,  
258 P.3d 20 (2011), as corrected (Jan. 5, 2012) ..... 9

<i>Dutil v. State</i> , 93 Wn.2d 84, 606 P.2d 269 (1980).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 56 Wn. App. 209, 783 P.2d 102 (1989).....	20
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 36 Wn. App. 564, 676 P.2d 531 (1984).....	18, 20, 21
<i>State v. Hardgrove</i> , 154 Wn. App. 182, 225 P.3d 357 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 48 Wn. App. 681, 739 P.2d 1209 (1987), <i>rev'g on other grounds</i> .....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	13, 14, 18
<i>State v. Teran</i> , 71 Wn. App. 668, 862 P.2d 137, 139 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1021, 875 P.2d 636 (1994).....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	12
----------------------------	----

Statutes

Washington State:

Wash. Rev. Code § 13.40.140(10) (2014).....	16, 19
---	--------

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

CrR 3.5..... 6, 20
